Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's foreign currency risk arises out of

various imports of raw materials and trading goods and exports of its finished goods. The Company follows netting principle for managing the foreign exchange exposure. The Carrying Amounts of

the Company's Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities based on Gross Exposure at the end of the Reporting Period is as under.

Net Open Exposures Outstanding as at the Balance Sheet Date (Rupees in Lakhs)

Year ended March 31, 2023 Year ended March 31, 2022

Particulars Foreign Currency Foreign Currency Amount in Rs. Foreign Currency Amount in Rs.

Denomination Amount Amount

Trade Payables usD 0.07 5.92 - -

Trade Receivables usb 0.49 40.40 3.01 228.50

(b) Price risk

i) Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower Exchange rate of currency. A possible 3% change in exchange rate would affect profit/loss at the reporting date by amount shown below:

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Particulars Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

3% Increase 3% decrease 3% Increase 3% decrease
31st March 2023
Trade Payables 0.18 (0.18) 0.13 (0.13)
Trade Receivables 1.21 -1.21 0.90 -0.90
Total -1.03 1.03 0.77 0.77

31st March 2022
Trade Payables - - - -

Trade Receivables 6.86 (6.86) 5.07 (5.07)

Total 6.86 (6.86) 5.07 (5.07)

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash

flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company's cash flows as well as costs. The Company's interest rate exposure

is mainly related to debt obligation.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company's interest - bearing financial instruments is as follows:

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 9.34 52.91
Financial liabilities 330.43 276.42

Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities 3,636.79 3,736.93

Non-interest bearing instruments

Financial assets 2,256.73 2,605.59

Financial liabilities 2,198.13 2,248.43

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates.

Based on the composition of debt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount

shown below:
(Rupees in Lakhs)

Particulars Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)
100 bp Decrease 100 bp Increase 100 bp Decrease 100 bp Increase

31st March 2023
Borrowings (39.67) 39.67 (29.36) 29.36
Total (39.67) 39.67 (29.36) 29.36
31st March 2022
Borrowings (40.13) 40.13 (29.70) 29.70
Total (40.13) 20.13 (29.70) 29.70

(d) Commodity Price Risk

The Company is affected by price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the on-going purchase or continuous supply of such commodities. Therefore the Company monitors its

purchases closely to optimise the prices.

(e) Equity Price Risk

Harish Textile Engineers Limited Annual Report FY 2022-23

The Company do not have any investment in quoted equity shares hence not exposed to equity price risk.

Page 140 of 158

HARISH TEXTILE ENGINEERS LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2023

33 Financial instruments — Fair values and risk management (continued)

Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprises of trade and other payables. The Company's financial assets include

trade and other receivables, and cash & cash equivalents that it derives directly from its operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's senior management oversees the

management of these risks. The Company's senior management is supported by the Board of Directors that advises on